derivatives be traded for speculative purposes in the future.

The operating and financing activities can essentially give rise to interest rate, credit, liquidity and foreign
currency risks.

The individual risks are described in greater detail below. Additional remarks may be found in the risk report
within the management report.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risks from operations abroad are assessed as part of a risk analysis. Some sales of the
SINGULUS TECHNOLOGIES Group are subject to the US dollar (USD) currency risk. For this reason, derivative
financial instruments are used to hedge against USD exchange rate risks. Risks from foreign currencies are
continually assessed as part the risk management system.

The following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated earnings before taxes (due to the change in the fair
values of monetary assets and liabilities) and of consolidated equity (due to the changes in fair values of
forward exchange contracts recognized in other comprehensive income) to a change in the USD/EUR exchange
rate generally possible based on reasonable judgment. All other factors remain unchanged.

Exchange rate trend
of the USD

Effects on
EBT

Effects on
Equity

EUR m EUR m

2014 +10 % 0.9 0.0

– 10 % -0.7 0.0

2013 +10 % 0.9 0.0

– 10 % -0.7 0.0

The effect of potential changes in the USD exchange rate on SINGULUS TECHNOLOGIES’ earnings results from
bank balances, unhedged trade receivables and payables as well as unhedged intragroup receivables and
payables denominated in USD.

The effects on equity reflect the potential change in fair value of forward exchange contracts recognized in
other comprehensive income (cash flow hedges).

Notes

page 160

Consolidated
Financial

Statements

Liquidity risk

SINGULUS TECHNOLOGIES AG received EUR 58.4 million (after deducting transaction costs) in connection
with the placement of a corporate bond effective as of March 23, 2012. The bond has a term of five years and